Other payables 41,914,966.57 — — — 41,914,966.57
Non-current liabilities due

within one year 492,682,526.61 — — — 492,682,526.61
Other current liabilities 46,127,700.37 — — — 46,127,700.37
Long-term borrowings — 75,438,985.82 75,438,985.81 — 150,877,971.63
Long-term payables — 25,649,134.05 — — 25,649,134.05

144

2020 Interim Report

2. Sensitivity analysis

The Group applies sensitivity to analyse the rationality of technical risk variables and the effects of possible
changes on profit and loss or shareholders’ equity. As any risk variable seldom varies, and correlation among
variables will play a major role in the ultimate amount of a special risk variable. Therefore, the followings are
carrying out on the assumed condition that each variable change independently.

(1) Sensitivity analysis of foreign exchange
The assumption for analysing sensitivity to foreign exchange risk: all hedges of net investment in foreign
operations and cash flow hedges are highly effective.

Based on the above assumption, with all other variables held constant, the post-tax effects of possible
reasonable changes in exchange rates on profit and loss and equity for the current period are set out
below:

Unit: RMB

Item Change in exchange rate 30 June 2020 2019

Effect on net profit

Effect on

owners’ equity Effect on net profit
Effect on

owners’ equity

All foreign currencies 5% appreciation against RMB 14,095,158.28 14,095,158.28 8,496,140.81 8,496,140.81
All foreign currencies 5% depreciation against RMB (14,095,158.28) (14,095,158.28) (8,496,140.81) (8,496,140.81)

XI. Fair value disclosures

As at 30 June 2020, the Group’s financing receivables were measured at fair value. As the related bank acceptance
bills had short maturities, the difference between their fair value and carrying amount was minimal.

The Group’s financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value mainly included: accounts receivable, short-
term borrowings, accounts payable and long-term borrowings. The difference between the book value and fair
value of financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value was immaterial.

2020 Interim Report

145

XII. Related parties and related party transactions